Amendments to FRS 112 Income Taxes - Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised

Losses

Amendments to FRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities - Annual Improvements to

FRSs 2014-2016 Cycle

The adoption of the above Amendments to FRSs does not have any material impact on the financial statements

of the Group.

On 1 December 2017, an enlarged group (“the Group”) is formed whereby S P Setia Berhad acquired the

entire equity interests in I&P Group Sdn Berhad (“I&P Group”). The combined entities were under common

control before the acquisition. The Group has applied the pooling of interests method in accounting for the

acquisition, of which the combining entities are presented in such a manner as to depict that it had been in its

resultant form for both financial years covered by the Group’s financial statements.

As a result, the following comparatives of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2016 have

been restated:

 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 As at 31 December 2016

As previously

stated

Adjustments  As restated

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

 Assets

 Non-current assets

 Property, plant and equipment 271,508  103,450  374,958

 Investment properties 1,015,951  97,270  1,113,221

 Land held for property development 5,579,638  3,094,709  8,674,347

 Intangible asset 11,633  -  11,633

 Investments in associated companies 121,873  275,962  397,835

 Investments in joint ventures 1,677,723  -  1,677,723

 Other investments -  231  231

 Deferred tax assets 165,485  13,458  178,943

  8,843,811

 3,585,080  12,428,891

S P SETIA BERHAD
(Company No: 19698-X)

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)  7

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (continued)

 As at 31 December 2016

As previously

stated

Adjustments  As restated

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

 Current assets

 Property development costs 2,105,675  363,943  2,469,618

 Inventories 877,905  418,118  1,296,023

 Trade and other receivables 1,925,326  361,847  2,287,173

 Gross amount due from customers 3,825  -  3,825

 Amounts owing by joint ventures 633,669  -  633,669

 Amounts owing by associated companies 138  -  138

 Amounts owing by related companies -  5,320  5,320

 Other investments -  30,000  30,000

 Current tax assets 129,464  23,716  153,180

 Short-term deposits 2,704,840  299,511  3,004,351

 Cash and bank balances 1,465,287  210,882  1,676,169

  9,846,129  1,713,337  11,559,466

Assets of disposal group classified as

  held for sale -  19,000  19,000

  9,846,129  1,732,337  11,578,466

 Total assets 18,689,940  5,317,417  24,007,357

 Equity and liabilities

 Equity

 Share capital 2,140,140  -  2,140,140

 Share capital - RCPS-i A 11,276  -  11,276

 Share premium  2,945,523  -  2,945,523

 Share premium - RCPS-i A 1,115,632  -  1,115,632

 Share-based payment reserve  65,316  -  65,316

 Reserve on acquisition arising from common

  control (refer Note a)

-

(1,295,884)

(1,295,884)

 Exchange translation reserve  204,486  -  204,486

 Retained earnings 2,718,191  1,127,160  3,845,351

 Equity attributable to owners of the Company 9,200,564  (168,724)  9,031,840

 Perpetual bond 610,787  -  610,787

 Non-controlling interests 431,730  774,351  1,206,081

 Total equity 10,243,081  605,627  10,848,708

 Non-current liabilities

 Redeemable cumulative preference shares 53,513  -  53,513

 Other payables and accruals 40,000  -  40,000

 Long term borrowings 3,798,538  -  3,798,538

 Deferred tax liabilities 13,114  201,325  214,439

  3,905,165  201,325  4,106,490

S P SETIA BERHAD
(Company No: 19698-X)

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)  8

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (continued)

 As at 31 December 2016

As previously

stated

Adjustments  As restated

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

 Current liabilities

 Gross amount due to customers 5,707  -  5,707

 Trade and other payables 1,945,773  361,390  2,307,163

 Provision for affordable housing 504,258  384,667  888,925

 Short term borrowings 1,973,771  1,000  1,974,771

 Current tax liabilities 112,185  2,524  114,709

 Amounts owing to previous shareholders of I&P Group -  3,650,000  3,650,000

 Amounts owing to related companies -  110,884  110,884

  4,541,694  4,510,465  9,052,159

 Total liabilities 8,446,859  4,711,790  13,158,649

 Total equity and liabilities 18,689,940  5,317,417  24,007,357

 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

As previously

stated

Adjustments  As restated

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

 Continuing operations

 Revenue 4,957,165  754,206  5,711,371

 Cost of sales (3,515,750)  (436,668)  (3,952,418)

 Gross profit 1,441,415  317,538  1,758,953

 Other income 257,359  83,758  341,117

 Selling and marketing expenses (172,151)  (48,947)  (221,098)

 Administrative and general expenses (295,258)  (123,167)  (418,425)

 Share of results of joint ventures 68,715  -  68,715

 Share of results of associated companies 4,877  15,943  20,820

 Finance costs (120,288)  (5,061)  (125,349)

 Profit before tax 1,184,669  240,064  1,424,733

 Taxation (285,390)  (79,926)  (365,316)

 Profit from continuing operations, net of tax 899,279  160,138  1,059,417

 Discontinued operations

 Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax -  7,845  7,845

 Profit for the year 899,279  167,983  1,067,262

 Other comprehensive income, net of tax:

 Exchange differences on translation of

   foreign operations
(136,950)  -  (136,950)

 Total comprehensive income for the year 762,329  167,983  930,312

S P SETIA BERHAD
(Company No: 19698-X)

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)  9

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (continued)

 For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

As previously

stated

Adjustments  As restated

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

 Profit attributable to:

  Holders of Perpetual bond 36,236  -  36,236

  Non-controlling interests 55,013  20,194  75,207

  91,249  20,194  111,443

  Owners of the Company

 - from continuing operations 808,030  139,944  947,974

 - from discontinued operations -  7,845  7,845

  899,279  167,983  1,067,262

 Total comprehensive income attributable to:

  Holders of Perpetual bond 36,236  -  36,236

  Non-controlling interests 54,920  20,194  75,114

  91,156  20,194  111,350

  Owners of the Company

 - from continuing operations 671,173  139,944  811,117

 - from discontinued operations -  7,845  7,845

  762,329  167,983  930,312

 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

As previously

stated

Adjustments  As restated

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

 Net cash generated from operating activities 421,550  97,531  519,081

 Net cash used in investing activities (1,688,556)  (18,529)  (1,707,085)

 Net cash generated from financing activities 1,656,778  (172,534)  1,484,244

 Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 389,772  (93,532)  296,240

 Effect of exchange rate changes 26,924  -  26,924

 Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 2016 3,659,414  603,925  4,263,339

   Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 2016 4,076,110  510,393  4,586,503

S P SETIA BERHAD
(Company No: 19698-X)

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)  10

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

Note a – Reserve on acquisition arising from common control

This represents the difference between the consideration payable on the acquisition of I&P Group in excess

of the equity of I&P Group arising as a result of the application of the pooling of interests method of

accounting whereby assets, liabilities and reserves of the entities are recorded at their pre-combination

carrying amounts or existing carrying amounts from the perspective of common control shareholder.